
The EC Summer Campus frame  - we are in the middle of the way….

Educational	roadmap
City	- Rural	relationship	&	effect	of	industrialization	on	
soil	fertility
1. Urban	planning
2. Rural	– link	with	urban
3. Agroecology

4)																							Labor	– state	of	the	art
5)	 Commons	

Lever	for	change:

6) Public	Food	1
7) Public	Food	2
8) Public	food	3
9) Public	food	4
10) Nutrition
11) Policy

Declaration
how	labor	is	impacted	by	actual	food	system		in	last	2	
decades
how	we	can	reduce	gap	between	education	and	
business	to	match	labor	offer	e	demand	– creating	
bridges
assessing	a	new	food	paradigm,	we	should	create	new	
opportunities	of	job	?	if	yes	in	wichway
Proposition



The social food services as a lever for change

Eating City Summer Campus 2018



1 – The Food Business in EU

Key Fact & Numbers



The Agro – Food Business in EU – n°of workers & enterprises
(Data: year 2016)

Table	1.1	:	Main	indicators	of	the	actors	in	the	food	chain,	EU-27,	2008	

Enterprises/	
holdings	
(units)	

Persons	
employed	
(units)	

Value	added	
(EUR	million)	

Total	(1)	 16.752.053			 48.082.115			 751.008								
Agriculture	(2)	 13.700.400			 26.669.390			 191.962								
Food	&	beverages	manufacturing	(3)	 267.919								 4.725.000					 195.308								
Agents	involved	in	the	sale	of	food,	beverages	&	tobacco	 67.616										 133.400								 5.491												
Wholesale	(own	account)	of	food,	beverages	&	tobacco	 207.494								 1.868.100					 79.730										
Non-specialised	retailing:	food,	beverages	&	tobacco	 419.659								 5.783.925					 121.663								
Specialised	retailing:	food,	beverages	&	tobacco	 493.929								 1.416.900					 27.000										
Food,	beverages	&	tobacco	retailing	from	markets	&	stalls	 146.655								 168.900								 2.474												

Food	&	beverages	consumer	services	 1.448.381					 7.316.500					 127.380								

(2)		Number	of	holdings	and	employment,	2007.	
(3)		Excluding	beverages	for	the	number	of	enterprises.	

(1)	Sum	of	the	available	data	(i.e.	including	information	for	number	of	holdings	and	employment	for	2007	for	
agriculture,	excluding	the	number	of	enterprises	for	beverages,	and	excluding	the	number	of	persons	
employed	in	non-specialised	retailing).

Source:	 Eurostat	(Survey	on	the	structure	of	agricultural	holdings,	economic	accounts	for	agriculture	and	
structural	business	statistics,	online	data	codes:	ef_ov_kvftesu,	ef_so_lfaa,	aact_eaa01,	sbs_na_ind_r2,	
sbs_na_dt_r2	and	sbs_na_1a_se_r2)	



The EU Food Industry
(Data: year 2016)

Enterprises	
(units)	

Persons	
employed								
(1	000)	

Turnover	
(EUR	million)	

Value	added	
(EUR	million)	

	Tot.	Food	products	&	beverages	 287.919								 5.111												 992.782								 195.308								

Food	products	 267.919								 4.631												 846.625								 161.410								

				Meat	&	meat	products	 41.220										 977															 190.182								 29.954										

				Fish	&	sh	products	 3.800												 120															 22.466										 3.847												

				Fruit	&	vegetables	 278															

				Vegetable	&	animal	oils	&	fats	 8.800												 65																	 49.074										 4.341												

				Dairy	prod.	 11.720										 359															 139.459								 18.354										

				Grain	mill	&	starch	products	 6.993												 113															 45.184										 7.563												

				Bakery	&	farinaceous	products 157.148								 1.531												 111.827								 39.162										
				Other	food	products	 22.975										 678															 40.000										

				Prepared	animal	feeds	 5.107												 124															 70.000										 8.000												

Beverages	 480															 146.157								 33.898										

Source:	 Eurostat	(Structural	business	statistics,	online	data	code:	sbs_na_ind_r2)

Table	1.2	:	Manufacturing	of	food	and	beverages,	main	indicators,	EU-27,	2008	(%	of	EU-27	total)



The EU Food Chain Distribution (the middle man)
(Data: year 2016)

Table	1.3	:	Agents	and	own	account	wholesale	of	food,	beverages	and	tobacco,	main	indicators,	EU-27,	2008	

Enterprises	
(units)	

Persons	
employed							
(1	000)	

Turnover	
(EUR	million)	

Value	added	
(EUR	million)	

Agents	and	own	account	wholesale	of	food,	bev.	&	tobacco	 275.110									 2.002													 979.421									 85.221											
		Agents	involved	in	the	sale	of	food,	beverages	&	tobacco	 67.616											 133																 67.698											 5.491													
		Wholesale	(own	account)	of	food,	beverages	&	tobacco	 207.494									 1.868													 911.723									 79.730											
				Fruit	&	vegetables	 44.476											 418																 143.842									 15.485											
				Meat	&	meat	products	 23.617											 178																 87.089											 7.077													
				Dairy	products,	eggs	&	edible	oils	and	fats	 14.380											 : 86.371											 5.981													
				Beverages	 37.110											 264																 114.491									 12.377											
				Tobacco	products	 2.193													 40																		 86.347											 3.441													
				Sugar	&	chocolate	&	sugar	confectionery	 10.031											 70																		 33.784											 3.342													
				Coffee,	tea,	cocoa	&	spices	 5.528													 38																		 15.076											 2.242													
				Other	food,	incl.	sh,	crustaceans	&	molluscs	 40.024											 270																 121.735									 11.653											
				Non-specialised	food,	beverages	&	tobacco	 30.136											 475																 222.987									 18.132											

Source:	 Eurostat	(Structural	business	statistics,	online	data	code:	sbs_na_dt_r2)



The EU Food Retail & Food services
(Data: year 2016)

Table	1.4	:	Food,	beverages	and	tobacco	retailing	and	services,	main	indicators,	EU-27,	2008	

Enterprises	
(units)	

Persons	
employed							
(1	000)	

Turnover	
(EUR	million)	

Value	added	
(EUR	million)	

Non-specialised	retail.:	food,	beverages	&	tobacco	 419.659									 5.784												 920.833								 121.663								
Specialised	retailing:	food,	beverages	&	tobacco	 493.929									 1.417												 136.000								 27.000										
					Fruit	&	vegetables	 76.945											 168															 15.088										 2.632												
					Meat	&	meat	products	 124.624									 358															 32.954										 6.891												
					Bread,	cakes,	our	&	sugar	confectionery	 61.781											 269															 13.342										 4.563												
					Other	specialised	retailing	(1)	 230.579									 622															 74.616										 12.915										
					Food,	bev.	&	tobacco	retailing	from	markets	&	stalls	 146.655									 169															 11.733										 2.474												
Food	&	beverage	services	 1.448.381						 7.317												 322.113								 127.380								
					Restaurants	&	mobile	food	services	 764.880									 4.233												 186.025								 73.954										
					Event	catering	 34.752											 395															 17.133										 7.556												
					Other	food	services	 22.666											 565															 27.408										 12.244										
					Beverage	serving	 626.085									 2.124												 91.547										 33.626										

(1)	NACE	Classes	47.23	and	47.25	to	47.29.	
Source:	Eurostat	(Structural	business	statistics,	online	data	codes:	sbs_na_dt_r2	and	sbs_na_1a_se_r2)	



Picture	1	-	The	Food	Supply	Chain

Social	food	services

Other	out	of	home	consumption:

Citizens

Primary	Poduction:																																																																																																																																																																																				
Agriucolture	-	Fishery

Agents	involved	in	the	sale	of	raw	food	ingredients

Food	&	beverages	Manufacturing

Agents	involved	in	the	sale	of	food	&	beverage																																	
(	Food	brokers	)

Wholesale	of	Food	&	Beverage

Food	&	Beverage	Retail
Food	&	Beverage		Services																															
Out	of	home	consumption

Restaurant	&	mobile	food	services

Event	catering

Other	food	services:

Beverage	serving

The whole food chain in EU



2 – the Food services market

KEY Numbers



Food Industry and Food Services in EU

Table	2.1	:	Food	&	beverages	-	Food	service	-		Key	Fact	&	N°,	EU-28	Market		-	2016 	

	F&B	Sector:	in	E.U.		Year	2016 %
	Annual	Turnover													
(000)	 %

	N°																					
Workers	

	
Turnover/
Workers	
(000)	

Food	&	Beverage	Industry	(F&B)				*1 100,00% 1.118.622.400,00€				 100,00% 4.501.927				 248,48€				
Large	Company	>250	Workers 51,88% 580.351.800,00€							 37,72% 1.698.204				 341,74€				
SMEs 48,12% 538.270.600,00€							 62,28% 2.803.723				 191,98€				
insight	SMEs	per	size:
0-19		Workers 10,72% 119.885.600,00€						 23,75% 1.069.089			 112,14€			
20-49	Workers 9,64% 107.865.300,00€						 11,74% 528.396						 204,14€			
50-249	Workers 27,76% 310.519.700,00€						 26,79% 1.206.238			 257,43€			

Total	Foodservices	(Out	of	Home	Cons.) 100,00% 409.019.700,00€							 100,00% 8.841.473				 46,26€						
Total	Social	Foodservices	(SFS		-	EU28)		*2 81.119.601,83€									 2.081.858				 38,97€						
								SFS	Contracted	(Source:	Gira	Foodservice) 6,49% 26.562.254,22€								 7,71% 681.695						 38,97€						
								SFS		Potential	Self	Operated		(No	F&B	Market) 54.557.347,61€								 1.400.163			 38,97€						
Other	Food	Consumption	out	of	home			*3 93,51% 382.457.445,78€							 92,29% 8.159.778				 46,87€						

A huge market - with great potential to create jobs if we rethink the whole Public Foodservices market
24 Billion euro is the value of food procurement only in social food service



Food Industry and Food Services in Italy
Table	3.1	:	Food	&	beverages	-	Food	service	-	Key	Fact	&	N°,	Italian	Market	-	2016

	F&B	Sector:	in	Italy		Year	2016 %
	Annual	Turnover													
(000)	 %

	N°																					
Workers	

	
Turnover/
Workers	
(000)	

Food	&	Beverage	Industry	(F&B)				*1 100,00% 131.651.300,00€							 100,00% 428.768							 307,05€				
Large	Company	>250	Workers 30,37% 39.976.900,00€									 19,15% 82.129									 486,76€				
SMEs 69,63% 91.674.400,00€									 80,85% 346.639							 264,47€				
insight	SMEs	per	size:
0-19		Workers 22,21% 29.245.100,00€								 48,73% 208.953						 139,96€			
20-49	Workers 16,74% 22.035.300,00€								 13,43% 57.567								 382,78€			
50-249	Workers 30,68% 40.394.000,00€								 18,69% 80.119								 504,18€			

Total	Foodservices	(Out	of	Home	Cons.) 100,00% 54.380.100,00€									 100,00% 1.061.067				 51,25€						
Total	Social	Foodservices	(SFS		-	EU28)		*2 7.333.333,33€											 156.237							 46,94€						
								SFS	Contracted	(Source:	Gira	Foodservice) 7,28% 3.960.000,00€										 7,95% 84.368								 46,94€						
								SFS		Potential	Self	Operated		(No	F&B	Market) 3.373.333,33€										 71.869								 46,94€						
Other	Food	Consumption	out	of	home			*3 92,72% 50.420.100,00€									 92,05% 976.699							 51,62€						

Italy is a country that has developped a food system based on excellence and on small medium farming – today has a record 
in EU for DOP, IGP, STG…, minor obesity rate and one of the lowest health care expenses per capita in eu

This Thanks also to a less industrialized food system



Food Industry Benchmark 1

Table	XXXX	:	Food	&	beverages	Manufacturing	in	EU	-	Italy	-	France	-	Spain		-	BENCHMARKING

	F&B	Sector:	in	E.U.		Year	2016 %
	Annual	Turnover													
(000)	

	N°																					
Workers	

	
Turnover/
Workers	
(000)	 %

	Annual	
Turnover													
(000)	

	N°																					
Workers	

	
Turnover/
Workers	
(000)	 %

	Annual	
Turnover													
(000)	

	N°																					
Workers	

	
Turnover/
Workers	
(000)	

Country:	---------->
Food	&	Beverage	Industry	(F&B) 100% 1.118.622.400€			 4.501.927				 248€								 100% 131.651.800€			 428.768			 307€								 100% 108.826.000€			 362.865			 300€								
Large	Company	>250	Workers 52% 580.351.800€						 1.698.204				 342€								 30% 39.977.400€					 82.129					 487€								 40% 43.151.300€					 111.287			 388€								
SMEs 48% 538.270.600€						 2.803.723				 192€								 70% 91.674.400€					 346.639			 264€								 60% 65.674.700€					 251.578			 261€								
insight	SMEs	per	size:
0-19		Workers 11% 119.885.600€						 1.069.089			 112€							 22% 29.245.100€					 209.313			 140€							 15% 16.712.300€					 97.013					 172€							
20-49	Workers 10% 107.865.300€						 528.396						 204€							 17% 22.035.300€					 57.567					 383€							 15% 16.793.700€					 61.996					 271€							
50-249	Workers 28% 310.519.700€						 1.206.238			 257€							 31% 40.394.000€					 80.119					 504€							 30% 32.168.700€					 92.569					 348€							

Agricolture:	(year	2007)
Workers	(AWU)	n° 11.749.380 1.302.180 11,08% 967.680 8,24%
Utilised	agricultural	area	(ha) 173.517.040 12.744.200 7,34% 24.892.520 14,35%
ha	per	AWU 14,77 9,79 25,72

DOP	IGP	STG		n°	Prod.	certificati 3331 859 25,79% 356 10,69%

Europe Italy Spain



Food Industry Benchmark 2

Table	XXXX	:	Food	&	beverages	Manufacturing	in	EU	-	Italy	-	France	-	Spain		-	BENCHMARKING

	F&B	Sector:	in	E.U.		Year	2016 %
	Annual	Turnover													
(000)	

	N°																					
Workers	

	
Turnover/
Workers	
(000)	 %

	Annual	
Turnover													
(000)	

	N°																					
Workers	

	
Turnover/
Workers	
(000)	 %

	Annual	
Turnover													
(000)	

	N°																					
Workers	

	
Turnover/
Workers	
(000)	

Country:	---------->
Food	&	Beverage	Industry	(F&B) 100% 1.118.622.400€			 4.501.927				 248€								 100% 187.044.800€			 858.450			 218€								 100% 183.573.700€			 569.512			 322€								
Large	Company	>250	Workers 52% 580.351.800€						 1.698.204				 342€								 56% 104.816.600€			 359.408			 292€								 54% 99.017.900€					 232.279			 426€								
SMEs 48% 538.270.600€						 2.803.723				 192€								 44% 82.228.200€					 499.042			 165€								 46% 84.555.800€					 337.233			 251€								
insight	SMEs	per	size:
0-19		Workers 11% 119.885.600€						 1.069.089			 112€							 6% 11.643.000€					 172.284			 68€									 13% 24.726.000€					 164.677			 150€							
20-49	Workers 10% 107.865.300€						 528.396						 204€							 7% 13.004.900€					 77.582					 168€							 9% 16.745.800€					 55.502					 302€							
50-249	Workers 28% 310.519.700€						 1.206.238			 257€							 31% 57.580.300€					 249.176			 231€							 23% 43.084.000€					 117.054			 368€							

Agricolture:	(year	2007)
Workers	(AWU)	n° 11.749.380 609.300 5,19% 804.620 6,85%
Utilised	agricultural	area	(ha) 173.517.040 16.931.900 9,76% 27.476.930 15,84%
ha	per	AWU 14,77 27,79 34,15

DOP	IGP	STG		n°	Prod.	certificati 3331 165 4,95% 760 22,82%

Europe FranceGermany

AWU		One	annual	work	unit	>	correspond	 to	one	 full	time		(1800	hours	
year	- 225	Days)

If EU	adopt same system than italy >		total workers should be	17.729.666,76	>	amin 50	%	more	employement in	F&B	industry



3 – The Social Food services in EU

Key Numbers



The EU Market (Fonte Risteco)

Table	2.2	:	The	Social	Food	Service	Market	-		Key	Fact	&	N°,	EU-28		-	2016

	Self	
Operated	

EU	
Country

Population	2017
Meals	in	Contract	

year	2016
Estimation	

Meals	per	Day
Contracted	Market	

Value
Workers	
(HDC)

Contracted	
Market		

Penetr.	%

Tot	Meals	SFS	Self	
Oper.

Tot	Meals	SFS	 Potential	Market	Value
Tot	Meals	
per	day

Daily	
Meals	
/pop.tot

Workers	
(HDC)

AT 8.772.865 68.500.000 269.818 	€											244.000.000,00	 											6.262	 27,00% 															185.203.704	 																253.703.704	 	€														903.703.703,70	 999.325 11,39% 									23.193	

BE 11.365.834 149.000.000 586.903 	€											672.000.000,00	 									17.246	 31,40% 															325.522.293	 																474.522.293	 	€										2.140.127.388,54	 1.869.118 16,45% 									54.924	

DK 5.748.769 70.000.000 275.726 	€											389.000.000,00	 											9.983	 18,30% 															312.513.661	 																382.513.661	 	€										2.125.683.060,11	 1.506.701 26,21% 									54.554	

FI 5.503.297 108.000.000 425.406 	€											565.000.000,00	 									14.500	 22,10% 															380.687.783	 																488.687.783	 	€										2.556.561.085,97	 1.924.915 34,98% 									65.612	

FR 67.024.459 1.371.000.000 5.400.295 	€								6.110.000.000,00	 									95.000	 38,00% 												2.236.894.737	 												3.607.894.737	 	€								16.078.947.368,42	 14.211.304 21,20% 						250.000	

DE 82.800.000 612.000.000 2.410.635 	€								3.029.000.000,00	 									77.736	 17,80% 												2.826.202.247	 												3.438.202.247	 	€								17.016.853.932,58	 13.542.894 16,36% 						436.722	

IE 4.774.833 100.000.000 393.895 	€											344.000.000,00	 											8.828	 62,10% 																		61.030.596	 																161.030.596	 	€														553.945.249,60	 634.291 13,28% 									14.216	

IT 60.589.445 885.000.000 3.485.968 	€								3.960.000.000,00	 									84.368	 54,00% 															753.888.889	 												1.638.888.889	 	€										7.333.333.333,33	 6.455.495 10,65% 						156.237	

NL 17.081.507 321.000.000 1.264.402 	€								1.236.000.000,00	 									31.721	 38,40% 															514.937.500	 																835.937.500	 	€										3.218.750.000,00	 3.292.713 19,28% 									82.606	

PT 10.309.573 165.000.000 649.926 	€											451.000.000,00	 									11.574	 58,70% 															116.090.290	 																281.090.290	 	€														768.313.458,26	 1.107.200 10,74% 									19.718	

ES 46.528.966 426.000.000 1.677.991 	€								1.730.000.000,00	 									44.399	 42,10% 															585.876.485	 												1.011.876.485	 	€										4.109.263.657,96	 3.985.727 8,57% 						105.460	

SE 9.995.153 114.000.000 449.040 	€											519.000.000,00	 									13.320	 14,50% 															672.206.897	 																786.206.897	 	€										3.579.310.344,83	 3.096.827 30,98% 									91.860	

UK 65.808.573 1.244.000.000 4.900.049 	€								4.130.000.000,00	 							105.993	 37,50% 												2.073.333.333	 												3.317.333.333	 	€								11.013.333.333,33	 13.066.798 19,86% 						282.647	

Sub	Total 396.303.274 5.633.500.000 22.190.054 	€					23.379.000.000,00	 							600.000	 32,74% 									11.044.388.413	 										16.677.888.413	 	€								71.398.125.916,64	 65.693.307 16,58% 			1.832.366	

Other	Eu	
(28)	 115.501.814 1.591.627.108 6.269.334 	€								3.183.254.215,17	 									81.695	 32,74% 												3.269.110.847	 												4.860.737.955	 	€										9.721.475.909,12	 19.146.186 16,58% 						249.493	

Total 511.805.088 7.225.127.108 28.459.388 	€					26.562.254.215,17	 							681.695	 37,50% 									14.313.499.260	 										21.538.626.368	 	€								81.119.601.825,76	 84.839.493 16,58% 			2.081.858	

Contracted	Market 	Total	Social	Foodeservices	Market	Country	



Evolution of italian social foodservices market 1996 to 2016  
segment :Food processor

Table	4.1	:	Food	&	beverages	Manufacturing		-	a	small	sample	of	manufacturers	working	with	SFS	companies,	Italian	Market	-1996		2016

Analysis	of	the	income	statement	(P&L)
F&B	Manufacturers
data	in	Euros/1000 1996 % 2000 % 2006 % 2010 % 2015 %
Revenue 459.876 1.381.124 1.769.808 2.512.852 2.993.167
Products	costs 284.220 61,80% 969.946 70,23% 1.198.487 67,72% 1.716.202 68,30% 2.129.024 71,13%
Labour	Costs 55.332 12,03% 109.328 7,92% 136.990 7,74% 182.698 7,27% 192.966 6,45%
Amm	&	Depreciation 13.978 3,04% 31.589 2,29% 48.989 2,77% 54.826 2,18% 52.652 1,76%
EBITDA 31.682 6,89% 47.133 3,41% 56.294 3,18% 75.477 3,00% 106.744 3,57%
EBIT	(Food	Manufacturers) 30.224 6,57% 43.242 3,13% 29.437 1,66% 47.083 1,87% 54.092 1,81%
Net	Profit 13.173 2,86% 17.957 1,30% 12.274 0,69% 5.841 0,23% 14.837 0,50%

	
Indicators:
N°	of	workers	(Hdc) 1.864 3.433 3.430 3.847 4.363
Average	Worker	Cost 30 32 40 47 44
Revenue	/	Worker 247 402 516 653 686

Reading this data we can easyli understand the industrialization
process. The contribution on sales for each workers ahas shift
from 247 Keuro to 686 K euro; despite this industrialization
process the profit has shift (EBIT = from 6,57% to 1,81%)
The major issue is related to raw materials costs. (from 61,8 % 
to 71,13%9 not due to increased cost but to reducing sales price
to be competitive.



Evolution of italian social foodservices market 1996 to 2016  
segment : Food Distributor (wholesales and logistic platform)

Table	4.2	:	F&B	Wholesales			-	a	small	sample	of	suppliers	working	with	SFS	companies,	Italian	Market	-1996		2016

Analysis	of	the	income	statement	(P&L)
F&B	Wholesale	Distributors
data	in	Euros/1000 1996 % 2000 % 2006 % 2010 % 2015 %
Revenue 128.960 691.660 1.221.148 1.424.547 1.766.597
Products	costs 110.961 86,04% 551.031 79,67% 962.635 78,83% 1.120.679 78,67% 1.400.616 79,28%
Labour	Costs 5.394 4,18% 31.191 4,51% 41.328 3,38% 48.202 3,38% 48.001 2,72%
Amm	&	Depreciation 1.434 1,11% 10.264 1,48% 10.140 0,83% 19.823 1,39% 21.812 1,23%
EBITDA 4.645 3,60% 35.260 5,10% 61.692 5,05% 67.601 4,75% 126.721 7,17%
EBIT	(Wholesale) 3.145 2,44% 30.662 4,43% 68.331 5,60% 73.902 5,19% 104.909 5,94%
Net	Profit 897 0,70% 7.293 1,05% 33.662 2,76% 40.892 2,87% 70.350 3,98%

Indicators: 	
N°	of	workers	(Hdc) 131 786 1.089 1.123 1.118
Average	Worker	Cost 41 40 38 43 43
Revenue	/	Worker 984 880 1.121 1.269 1.581

That’s the so called «Middle man»  winner of this «game» of 
industrialization….
Food cost % has been reduced from 86% to 79%
And profit (EBIT from 2,44% to 5,94%)

This Business it is quite recent (laste decade) and it is growing till
today since social foodservices (public one mainly) is reducing
value of meal cost despite quaility and labor cost



Evolution of italian social foodservices market 1996 to 2016  
segment :Foodservices operator

Table	4.4	:	Social	Food	Service	providers	 	-	a	medium	sample	of	companies	working	at	100%	into	SFS	in	the	Italian	Market	-1996		2016

Analysis	of	the	income	statement	(P&L)		SAMPLE	2

Social	Food	Service	(SFS)	Private	Contractors	(With	100%	of	turnover	on	SFS	market)	-	Sample	of	20%	of	the	total	italian	market
data	in	Euros/1000 1996 % 2000 % 2006 % 2010 % 2015 %
Revenue	on	FS 230.209 384.328 653.006 749.180 880.259 	
Products	costs	for	FS 85.638 37,44% 141.113 36,20% 237.720 35,55% 261.456 34,36% 300.080 33,33%
Labour	Costs 99.282 43,41% 157.166 40,32% 269.363 40,28% 316.608 41,61% 383.716 42,62%
Amm	&	Depreciation 8.510 3,72% 18.758 4,81% 24.328 3,64% 29.344 3,86% 27.292 3,03%
Added	Value 140.528 61,44% 192.374 49,35% 319.913 47,84% 366.906 48,22% 431.853 47,97%
EBITDA 17.445 7,63% 33.931 8,70% 48.588 7,27% 55.734 7,32% 48.137 5,35%
EBIT	Social	FS 13.964 6,11% 20.141 5,17% 51.931 7,77% 36.378 4,78% 20.845 2,32%
Net	Profit 4.240 1,85% 8.536 2,19% 29.241 4,37% 14.950 1,96% 13.231 1,47%
Indicators:
N°	of	workers	actual 5.489 9.410 14.033 15.846 19.181
Average	Worker	Cost 18 17 19 20 20
Revenue	/	Worker 42 41 48 48 47
Workers	Equiv	-Base	1996 5.489 9.356 16.048 18.261 21.607
Job	Lost	(on	this	sample) 0 -54 2.015 2.415 2.426

Results: Food cost from 37,44 % to 33,33%  - lost of workers -2426 only in this sample and more then 10.000 in social 
foodservices - EBIT from 6,11 % to 2,32%



Evolution of italian social foodservices market 1996 to 2016  
segment :Foodservices operator – trend of indicators
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4 – health expenditure in same period



Expenditure on health – per capita 1996 -2015

Table	5.1	:	Current	"per	capita"	all	expenditure	on	health	-	Euro	zone	-source	OECD

Country/Year 1996 2000 2006 2010 2015
Italy 1.277,47€						 1.649,76€						 2.252,96€						 2.423,55€						 2.437,47€						
Ue	(Euro	zone) 1.502,21€						 1.514,52€						 2.251,33€						 2.649,79€						 2.847,59€						
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Fig	8	- Per	capita	health	expenditure	- Euro	zone	

Italy Ue	(Euro	zone) Lineare	(Italy) Lineare	(Ue	(Euro	zone))



Expenditure on health – per capita 1996 -2015
Observation to be better analyzed

Country 1996 2000 2006 2010 2015 	 Region
France 2.076,35€						 2.332,28€						 2.934,67€						 3.303,03€						 3.622,81€						 med
Italy 1.277,47€						 1.649,76€						 2.252,96€						 2.423,55€						 2.437,47€						 med
Portugal 698,60€									 1.045,57€						 1.443,49€						 1.671,05€						 1.554,90€						 med
Spain 864,84€									 1.085,81€						 1.760,70€						 2.093,78€						 2.122,52€						 med
Netherlands 1.600,54€						 1.985,31€						 3.253,62€						 3.953,89€						 4.269,39€						 no	med
Ireland 980,91€									 1.681,97€						 3.252,34€						 3.863,10€						 4.245,38€						 no	med
Germany 2.316,66€						 2.556,64€						 2.986,21€						 3.546,25€						 4.140,30€						 no	med
Austria 2.037,60€						 2.453,92€						 3.055,76€						 3.562,38€						 4.063,03€						 no	med
Belgium 1.648,58€						 2.000,54€						 2.762,76€						 3.323,43€						 3.812,43€						 no	med
Finland 1.488,91€						 1.799,67€						 2.623,66€						 3.093,84€						 3.611,58€						 no	med
Denmark 2.106,77€						 2.618,15€						 3.687,80€						 4.402,96€						 4.788,07€						 no	euro
Sweden 1.638,05€						 1.988,74€						 2.785,28€						 3.185,29€						 4.698,61€						 no	euro
United	Kingdom 989,17€									 1.257,89€						 2.013,89€						 2.429,74€						 3.237,56€						 no	euro



Trend of obesity (including overweight)
Dati OECD



5 – The social foodservice in EU

Social & Environmental Impact



Food Waste in public food services



Rifiuti generati dalla ristorazione collettiva

=
Each meal consumed out of 

home 250 gr waste



CO2 Emission into social foodservices
“Scenario A” = 4,63 Kg CO2 Equiv.                                                                “Scenario B” = 6,91 kg CO2 Equiv.
Con unicamente prodotti  Provenienza UE                            Con parte dei prodotti di importazione extra UE 



Artisanal > industrial fishing


